100/0

भारतीय डाक विभाग , DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA मुख्य पोस्टमास्टर जनरल का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL, पश्चिम बंगाल सर्किल / WEST BENGAL CIRCLE , कोलकाता/ KOLKATA - 700012

(Establishment & Planning Section

Memo No: EST/B/Z-01/NBS/2016

Dated. % 05.2022

Approval of the Chief Postmaster General, West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-700012 is hereby conveyed for merger of **Kalimpong Bazar NDSO-734301 with Kalimpong MDG-734301** and **Siliguri Road NDSO-734001** with Siliguri HPO -734001 and redeployment of posts by abolition of mentioned below posts and creation of equal number of post(s) as detailed below, where justification for creation of new posts on the basis of workload has been found. The abolition of surplus posts and creation of new posts should be carried out simultaneously in the light of the order contained in Dte's no.2-2/93-PE-I dated 07-09-93.

The date of merger of above NDSOs and abolition & creation of posts by redeployment should be on <u>01.06.2022</u> and be intimated to this office and be noted in the relevant Establishment Register of the concerned offices.

Particulars of surplus posts of LSG, PA & Daksewaks / ABPM which are to be abolished and created on redeployment under Darjeeling Division:

SL. NO	Name of the Office(s)/Unit(s) from which surplus posts are to be abolished	Category and no. of post(s) to be abolished and redeployed	Name of the office(s)/Unit(s) where post(s) are to be created by redeployment of surplus posts	Category & no. of post(s) to be created on redeployment
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Kalimpong Bazar NDSO	1 (One) LSG SPM post	Siliguri HO	1 (One) LSG post
2	Kalimpong Bazar NDSO	1 (One) Daksevak post	Swansay BO in a/c/w Topkhana SO under Kalimpong Sub Divsion	1 (One) ABPM post
3	Kalimpong Bazar NDSO	1 (One) Daksevak post	Burmek BO in a/c/w Munsong SO Under Kalimpong Sub Division	1 (One) ABPM post
4	Siliguri Road NDSO	1 (One) LSG SPM post	Siliguri HO	1 (One) LSG post
5	Siliguri Road NDSO	1 (One) LSG PA post	Siliguri HO	1 (One) LSG post
6	Siliguri Road NDSO	1 (One) Daksevak post	Bilakshu BO in a/c/w Khoiribari SO under Siliguri Sub Division	1 (One) ABPM post

This is issued with concurrence of CIFA subject to fulfilment of condition as laid down by CIFA vide UO No. IF Cell: 42 dtd 05/05/2022 with the following observations:

Orders regarding abolition of LSG post of Kalimpong Bazar NDSO and one LSG post of post of one PA Siliguri
Road NDSO and creation of three (3) corresponding post at Siliguri HO by redeployment may be issued in the single
memo.

- ii. Similarly order regarding abolition of two (2) posts of Daksevak of Kalampong Bazar NDSO and creation of one post of Daksevak at Swansay BO in a/c/w Topkhana SO and one post of Daksevak at Burmek BO in a/c/w Munsong SO by redeployment may be issued in a single memo. Order regarding aboliation of One (1) post of Daksevak of Siliguri Road NDSO & creation of one post of Daksevak at Bilakshu BO in a/c/w Khoribari SO may be issued in a single memo.
- iii. Necessary noting may be made in all the related Establishment Registers.
- iv. Allother departmental formalities should be strictly adhered to.
- v. Financial implication may be brought out

Asstt. Postmaster General(Staff, Estt & PN)
O/o the Chief Postmaster General,
West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-700012

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

- 1. The GM(PA& F), Kolkata-700012 w.r.t U.O.NO. IF Cell-42 dated 05.05.2022.
- 2. The Postmaster General, North Bengal Region, Siliguri-734001.w.r.t RO NB Region letter No ST/PMG)S) /Misc/III/D dated 02.09.2021 , 15.12.2021 & 02.02.2022
 - > It is requested to take necessary action accordingly under intimation to this end
- 3. The ADG(PE-I), Dak Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 ...
- 4. All Group Officer, Circle office Kolkata-12.
- 5. The SPOs, Darjeeling Division, Darjeeling -734101
- 6. The Sr.PS to Chief Postmaster General, W.B. Circle, Kolkata-700012
- 7.. The PS to DPS(HQ), W.B. Circle, Kolkata-700012
- 8 The PACO, Establishment section for noting in establishment register with reference to file no Est/B/E-18/Ch-V(Review) and file No. EST/B/R-1/Ban/VI/RD/07/Corr

Das

Asstt. Postmaster General(Staff, Estt & PN)
O/o the Chief Postmaster General,
West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-700012